30% weighting was applied to the upside scenario, a 45%
weighting applied to the base case scenario, a 20% weighting
applied to the downside scenario and a 5% weighting applied to
the extreme downside scenario. RBS plc assessed the downside
risk posed by COVID-19 to be diminishing over the course of
2021, with the vaccination roll-out and positive economic data
being observed since the gradual relaxing of lockdown
restrictions. RBS plc therefore judged it was appropriate to
apply a higher probability to upside-biased scenarios than at 31
December 2020. However, compared to 31 December 2020,
the base case has a higher weight reflecting reduction in
uncertainty as the path of economy recovery became clearer.

The 25% weighting to the two downside scenarios gives
appropriate consideration to the threats posed to the recovery,
including inflation, supply and COVID-19-related risks. Balanced
against that is the adaptability of the UK economy to successive
waves of COVID-19, and the resilience of labour and asset
markets. The potential for further better than expected
outcomes is reflected in the 30% probability weighting applied
to the upside scenario.

Risk and capital management continued

RBS plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021   26

Credit risk continued
Economic loss drivers

75

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

115

Q4 2019 Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Q4 2022 Q4 2023 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 Q4 2026

Upside Base Downside Extreme downside

UK gross domestic product

-0.75
-0.50
-0.25
0.00
0.25
0.50
0.75
1.00
1.25
1.50
1.75
2.00

Q4 2019 Q4 2020 Q4 2021 Q4 2022 Q4 2023 Q4 2024 Q4 2025 Q4 2026

Upside Base Downside Extreme downside

Bank of England base rate

%

Risk and capital management continued

RBS plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021   27

Credit risk continued
Annual figures (audited)

GDP - annual growth Extreme
Upside Base case Downside downside

% % % %

2021 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
2022 8.1 5.0 1.5 (3.6)
2023 2.1 1.6 2.4 4.1
2024 1.2 0.9 1.6 1.2
2025 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4
2026 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.5

Unemployment rate - annual average Extreme
Upside Base case Downside downside

% % % %

2021 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6
2022 3.5 4.1 5.1 8.3
2023 3.3 4.0 5.2 8.8
2024 3.4 4.1 4.7 6.6
2025 3.4 4.2 4.5 5.2
2026 3.6 4.2 4.5 4.9

House price index - four quarter growth Extreme
Upside Base case Downside downside

% % % %

2021 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.9
2022 7.9 1.6 (2.9) (20.4)
2023 4.2 1.6 (0.2) (2.6)
2024 3.1 2.9 1.7 13.0
2025 3.0 2.7 3.0 4.7
2026 3.0 2.7 3.0 3.6

Commercial real estate price - four quarter growth Extreme
Upside Base case Downside downside

% % % %

2021 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4
2022 10.2 4.4 (2.7) (29.8)
2023 3.4 1.9 4.2 17.2
2024 1.7 0.2 1.7 5.2
2025 0.6 (0.8) 0.3 3.5
2026 (0.8) (0.8) (0.2) 3.2

Bank of England base rate - annual average Extreme
Upside Base case Downside downside

% % % %

2021 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
2022 1.02 0.63 1.06 (0.40)
2023 1.58 1.00 1.06 (0.50)
2024 1.75 1.00 0.50 (0.50)
2025 1.75 0.90 0.50 (0.50)
2026 1.75 0.75 0.50 (0.50)

Worst points

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Extreme Extreme

Downside downside Downside downside
% Quarter % Quarter % Quarter % Quarter

GDP (1.8) Q1 2022 (7.9) Q1 2022 (5.1) Q1 2021 (10.4) Q1 2021
Unemployment rate (peak) 5.4 Q1 2023 9.4 Q4 2022 9.4 Q4 2021 13.9 Q3 2021
House price index (3.0) Q3 2023 (26.0) Q2 2023 (11.2) Q2 2021 (32.0) Q4 2021
Commercial real estate price (2.5) Q1 2022 (29.8) Q3 2022 (28.9) Q2 2021 (40.4) Q2 2021
Bank of England base rate 1.5 Q4 2022 (0.5) Q2 2022 (0.1) Q3 2021 (0.5) Q1 2021

(1) For the unemployment rate, the figures show the peak levels. For the Bank of England base rate, the figures show highest or lowest levels. For other parameters, the figures show
falls relative to the starting period. The calculations are performed over five years, with a starting point of Q3 2021 for 31 December 2021 scenarios.

Risk and capital management continued

RBS plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021   28

Credit risk continued
Economic loss drivers (audited)
Use of the scenarios in Personal lending
Personal lending follows a discrete scenario approach. The PD
and LGD values for each discrete scenario are calculated using